Alabama Medicaid

Smoking Cessation Services Guidance

Smoking Cessation Products

Smoking cessation products are covered by Alabama Medicaid. Products will be covered for
Plan First recipients without prior authorization. All other recipients require prior authorization
for smoking cessation products.

Prior Authorization requests must be submitted to Health Information Designs for approval. A
copy of the Department of Public Health’s Alabama Tobacco Quitline Patient Referral/Consent
Form signed by the recipient MUST be submitted to the Quitline. Additionally, a copy of the
signed consent form must be submitted along with the PA form to Health Information Designs
for approval.

A list of covered nicotine products can be found on the Alabama Medicaid Agency website. To
check if a particular NDC is covered, please refer to the Drug Look Up site on the Pharmacy
Services page of the Alabama Medicaid Agency website at www.medicaid.alabama.gov.

All forms and information regarding smoking cessation coverage can be found on the Alabama
Medicaid Agency website, www.medicaid.alabama.gov. They are located by clicking the
Programs tab: Pharmacy Services/DME: Smoking Cessation Services.

Smoking Cessation Counseling

Beginning January 1, 2014, the Alabama Medicaid Agency began coverage of smoking
cessation counseling services for Medicaid-eligible pregnant women. Medicaid will reimburse for
up to four face-to-face counseling sessions in a 12-month period. The reimbursement period will
begin in the prenatal period and continue through the postpartum period (60 days after delivery
or pregnancy end). Documentation must support each counseling session. Pharmacies must
bill for these services with their DME National Provider Number (NPI).

The following CPT Codes are applicable:
¢ 99406—Smoking and tobacco use cessation counseling visit; intermediate, greater than
three minutes up to 10 minutes ($8.60)
¢ 99407—Smoking and tobacco use cessation counseling visit; intensive, greater than 10
minutes ($17.12)

The following diagnosis codes must be billed on the claim (UB-04 or CMS-1500 claim form) in
order to be reimbursed by Medicaid:

e V220-V222—Normal pregnancy

e V230-V233—Supervision of high-risk pregnancy

e \/2341-V237—Pregnancy with other poor obstetric history, or

o V242—Routine postpartum follow-up

AND
e 3051—Tobacco use disorder
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